Roads Coate & agnito
Costsharing - Blossom Hell
San Jose City



CITY OF SAN JOSE

CITY HALL

TELEPHONE 292-3141

April 18, 1968

County of Santa Clara Board of Supervisors 70 W. Hedding San Jose, California

•
Gentlemen:
Enclosed please find a copy of an executed copy of
Agreement Providing for Construction of Blossom Hill Road.
This is your file copy.
•
Very truly yours,

BY: Roy H. Hubbard
Deputy

FRANCIS L. GREINER

CITY CLERK

Enc.

CV.

Contractor

3 3886

FFP:DCA:1b-6c 2/2/68 -

> AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AND THE CITY OF SAN JOSE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF BLOSSOM HILL ROAD (FORMERLY DOWNER AVENUE) BETWEEN ALMADEN EXPRESSVAY AND CAHALAN AVENUE AND FOR THE SHARING OF COSTS THEREOF.

	ACREEMENT,	ERR ond ontored into this	la y o l
		_, 1968, by and batusen the CITY OF SAN JOS	E, a
municipal	corporation	n of the State of California, hercinaftor ca	lled
City, and	the county	OF SANTA CLARA, a political subdivision of	the
State of	California,	horeinafter called County;	

WITNESSETH:

RECITALS:

- A. The public health, safety and welfare require that Blossom Hill Road (formerly Downer Avenue) between Almaden Expressively and Cahalan Avenue (hereinafter referred to as the Project) be laid out and constructed.
- B. The Project is partly in the City of San Jose and partly in the unincorporated area of the County, and City and County desire to share the costs of said Project.

MOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of their mutual promises, covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, and subject to the terms, provisions and conditions hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Plane and Specifications for the Project. City chall, at its sole cost and expense, prepare or cause to be prepared plans and specifications for the Project and descriptions of the real property necessary therefor. The said plans shall show all of the real property which shall be necessary for the Project. The completed plans and specifications and descriptions for the Project shall be submitted to the City Council of City for its written approval. Thereafter, City shall submit to County for County's approval a set of the said plans and specifications and descriptions.

Singose - 2 Wirke - 2 Finance 1

- 2. Acquisition of Roal Property. County by this agreement authorized City to acquire proporty for the Project lying within the unincorporated area of County by negotiated purchase or eminent domain. City, using its own facilities and funds, shall attempt to acquire the real property necessary for the Project. City shall acquire title to auch roal proporty lying within City in City's name and title to such real property lying within the unincorporated area of County in County's In the event that City shall determine that the acquisition of real property lying within the unincorporated area of the County necescary for the Project is not feasible or can be better accomplished by County and if City shall notify County of such fact, County shall file on action or actions in eminent domain to acquire title to such real property lying within the unincorporated area of the County in County's name, shall obtain an order or orders of immediate possession of such real property and shall thereafter pursue said action or actions to completion. In the event County files such action or actions, City shall deposit with County such funds as are necessary for the acquisition by County of such real property.
- 3. Award of Contract. After County and the City Council of City have approved the plans and specifications for the Project and the real property necessary therefor has been acquired either by deeds having been recorded or orders of immediate possession having been secured and having become effective, City shall advertise for bids for the construction of the Project and subject to and in accordance with applicable laws, City shall award a contract or contracts therefor in accordance with the said plans and specifications for the Project. City shall administer any such contract or contracts and shall furnish all engineering and supervision and inspection necessary for the completion of the Project. Upon the completion of the Project, City shall pay the construction costs of paid Project.
- 4. Sharing of Costs. City and County agree to share the total cost of the Project, including construction costs and acquisition costs, as follows: City shall pay all of the construction costs and

acquisition costs. County shall contribute towards such total cost the sum of \$100,000.00. County shall pay to City such sum of \$100,000.00 forthwith after County has approved the plans and specifications for the Project.

County, in consideration of its total contribution to the Project being limited to \$100,000.00, agrees to bear the total cost of the following project, which lies partially within the City of San Jose and to which cost City would normally have contributed, to wit: the construction of Almadon Expressury between Redmond Road and 600 foot south of Greystone Lane; and County agrees to pay to City the sum of \$3,082.00 towards the cost of the construction of Little Orehard Street between Currer Avenue and a point 700 feet northerly of Curtner Avenue consurrently with the payment by County to City of the sum of \$100,000.00.

5. Inquirance. City chall require any contractor awarded a contract for any portion of the Project to secure and maintain in full force and offect at all times during the construction of the Project and until cald Project is accepted by City public liability and property demand industriant and limits of liability satisfactory and acceptable to both City and County, insuring the City and County and their respective efficies and employees from and against any claim, lose, liability, cost or expense arising out of or in any way connected with the construction of the Project. Limits of liability shall be in the following minimum amounts: bedily injury (including death), \$100,000.00 per person, \$300,000.00 per occurrence; property damage, \$50,000.00 cach occurrence, with \$200,000.00 aggregate limits.

Any such policy shall contain a provision that the insurance afforded thereby to City and County and their respective officers and employees that he primary insurance to the full limits of liability of

the policy and that if the City or County or their respective officers and employees have other insurance against a loss covered by such policy that other insurance shall be excess insurance only.

- 6. Matching Credits. It is understood and cyreed that City and County shall each be authorized to claim matching credits for their share of eligible funds expended on the Project and that City and County shall each provide matching credits for their respective 186.1 funds expended on the Project.
- 7. <u>PUC Application</u>. City shall take any and all necessary steps to obtain permission from the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California to widen Blossom Hill Road (formerly Downer Avenue) across the Southern Pacific Company's reilroad tracks lying within the Project and shall prepare or cause to be prepared any applications, documents, charts or exhibits in connection therewith.
- 8. Acquisition Costs & Construction Costs. The total final cost of the Project as used in this agreement shall mean the sum total of all construction costs and acquisition costs as said terms are hereinafter defined, to wit:
- (a) "Acquisition costs" shall mean and include the amounts paid (including severance damages) by the City or County to acquire the real property required for the Project (including any such real property that may have been acquired before this agreement), whether through negotiation or as determined by a court or jury; foes or costs of title searches, reports, escrow and insurance fees or costs of appraisals, exhibits, maps, diagrams, drawings and descriptions, and logal fees, costs and expenses incurred by the office of the County Counsel or City Attorney in prosecution of any action in eminent domain for such acquisitions, including filing, service of process and jury fees, all costs incurred by the City in connection with gaining permission of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California to widen Bloosem Hill Road (formerly Downer Avenue) across the Southern Pacific Company's crossing lying within the Project, less any contributions made by the Southern Pacific Company towards the acquisition costs of the Project.
 - (b) "Construction costs" shall mean the total of all City's

or County's costs and expenses of engineering, preparing plans, specifications and contract documents, publication, advertising and printing, inspection and supervision relating to the Project; cost of the engineering consultants engaged by City to perform expert engineering services in connection with the Project, the cost of the construction contract or contracts awarded by City for the construction of the Project, cost of any extra work or materials provided for and authorized in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents, cost of railroad work performed or incurred by Southern Pacific Company in connection with the Project, less any contributions made by the Southern Pacific Company towards the construction costs of said Project.

WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF the day and year first hereinabove set forth.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY OF SAN JOS corporation

MAMAN

"City"

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

MAR 18 1968

"County"

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

March 19, 1968

Mr. Francis L. Greiner, Clerk City of San Jose First and Mission Streets San Jose, California

Subject: Agreement with City of San Jose

For Construction of Blossom Hill Road btw Almaden Exp and Cahalan Avenue

and Sharing of Costs

Dear Mr. Greiner:

Enclosed you will find an original and two copies of an agreement between the County of Santa Clara and the party (ies) named above. The Board of Supervisors at its regularly scheduled meeting on _____Morch 18, 1968 authorized its Chairman to execute this agreement on behalf of the County.

After execution of all copies, we would appreciate your returning one copy (sees) to this office.

Very truly yours,

JEAN PULLAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By			
	Deputy	Clerk	

JP: jc Encls.

ce: Public Works (2)

WHITE	— Controll	er -
CANARY	- County	Executive
PINK	— Central	Service or
GOLD. RO	D County	Engineer
CDECN	Eile	

No		. O Sec + + a D 2 4 4 5	
Јов No.			
Change	Order 1	No	

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SANTA CLARA COUNTY

•		Date	March	19, 1960	3
#7				•	
The following cont	ract was awar	ded or change or	der was ap	proved by	the
Board of Supervisors at	a meeting hel	d:			
		Mar	ch 18,	19	68
Project to be charged		on of Blosso	m Hill Ro	oad btw	
For the amount of \$City of \$Contractor	an Jose				
Completion Date					
Budget Item			(for Co	ontroller's 1	иве)
			AN PULLAN		

ocunty of canta clara

s.	D.	
----	----	--



TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

	ON CHORUNG DEPARTMENT OF PUBL	DATE: March	4, 1968
FOR:	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA OF	March 1 %	,19 68
FROM:	STEFFANI, PUBLIC WORKS, DESIGN		
TITLE:	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SOME OF SAN JOSE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION (FORMERLY DOWNER AVENUE) BETWEEN CAHALAN	OF BLOSSOM HILL RO	DAD
DESCRIP	TION:	•	magan sample
The p Count becau area.	This agreement provides for the wide to 4 lanes between Almaden Expression of Santa Clara and the City of Santa Clara and the City of Santa of the rapid development and income the control of the resurfacing of 700 fee Curtner Avenue.	vay and Cahalan Avve project between an Jose and is nee creasing traffic i	enue. the ded n the y for
	Approval is recommended.		
Depai	Upon execution please return all continued through the continued t	ah tha City of Can	
	WW: v1h chments - 1	el governing	NON
	future to se	A	GENDA DATA
	. Leebene	DATE:	
		TITEM NO: BOARD ACTION	า
A DODAN	7	,	

JAMES T. FOTT, COUNTY ENGINEER

